

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF GEORGIA**

**IN RE: MOTION TO AMEND 2023-1**

**DOCKET NO. S24U0172**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS .....	1
A. Rule 7.1: Communications Concerning a Lawyer’s Services.....	1
B. Rule 7.2: Communications Concerning a Lawyer’s Services: Specific Rules .	4
C. Rule 7.3: Solicitation of Clients.....	6
D. Rule 7.4: Communication of Fields of Practice and Rule 7.5: Names and Letterheads.....	8
III. CONSTITUTIONAL ANALYSIS .....	8
A. Standard for U.S. and Georgia Constitutions.....	8
IV. U.S. AND GEORGIA CONSTITUTIONS .....	13
A. The Proposed Amendments Are Content-Neutral .....	15
B. The Tests Applying Intermediate Scrutiny .....	16
C. The Rules Satisfy Both Tests .....	17
1. Certain Commercial Speech is Not Subject to Constitutional Protection....	17
2. The Bar Asserts a Substantial and Important Interest, Which is Unrelated to the Suppression of Speech .....	19
3. The Rules Directly and Materially Advance the Interests .....	21
4. The Rules are Narrowly Tailored and Do Not Restrict More Speech Than Necessary to Further State Interests .....	24
5. The Rules Satisfy The Least Restrictive Means Test.....	27
V. CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469, 480, 109 S. Ct. 3028, 3034–35, 106 L. Ed. 2d 388 (1989) .....	25
<i>Cahill v. Cobb Place Assocs.</i> , 271 Ga. 322, 323, 519 S.E.2d 449 (1999) .....	10
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 561-62, 566, 100 S. Ct. 2343, 2349, 65 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1980).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Coffey v. Fayette Cnty.</i> , 279 Ga. 111, 112, 610 S.E.2d 41, 42 (2005) .....	9
<i>E. Georgia Motor Club v. AAA Fin. Co.</i> , 212 Ga. 408, 411, 93 S.E.2d 337, 339 (1956) .....	19
<i>Falanga v. State Bar of Ga.</i> , 150 F.3d 1333, 1338, 1340-41 (11th Cir. 1998).....	20, 22
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618, 623-24, 626, 628, 632, 633-34, 115 S. Ct. 2371, 2375, 132 L. Ed. 2d 541 (1995) .....	13, 16, 17, 20, 22, 24, 25, 27
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1, 10, 99 S. Ct. 887, 894, 59 L. Ed. 2d 100 (1979) .....	14
<i>Fulton Cnty. v. Galberaith</i> , 282 Ga. 314, 318, 647 S.E.2d 24, 28 (2007) .....	17
<i>Goldrush II v. City of Marietta</i> , 267 Ga. 683, 690, 482 S.E.2d 347, 355 (1997) .....	15
<i>Grady v. Unified Gov't of Athens-Clarke Cnty.</i> , 289 Ga. 726, 728-30, 715 S.E.2d 148, 150 (2011).....	8, 10, 11, 25
<i>Great Am. Dream, Inc. v. DeKalb Cnty.</i> , 290 Ga. 749, 752, 727 S.E.2d 667, 670 (2012).....	13

*In re R. M. J.*,  
 455 U.S. 191, 203, 102 S. Ct. 929, 937, 71 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1982) ..... 17, 19, 20

*Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Georgia Cas. & Sur. Co.*,  
 256 Ga. App. 458, 459, 568 S.E.2d 484, 486 (2002) .....19

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,  
 533 U.S. 525, 554, 121 S. Ct. 2404, 2421, 150 L. Ed. 2d 532 (2001) .....16

*Marks v. State*,  
 280 Ga. 70, 75, 623 S.E.2d 504, 509 (2005) .....18

*Miller*,  
 260 Ga. at 671–672.....10

*Oasis Goodtime Emporium I, Inc. v. City of Doraville*,  
 297 Ga. 513, 520-21, 773 S.E.2d 728, 735–36 (2015)..... 14, 15

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n*,  
 436 U.S. 447, 454, 456-57, 461, 464, 98 S. Ct.  
 1912, 1917, 56 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1978) ..... 14, 23, 21, 22, 26

*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund*,  
 575 U.S. 175, 135 S. Ct. 1318, 191 L. Ed. 2d 253 (2015) .....19

*Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Busbee*,  
 250 Ga. 252, 255-56, 297 S.E.2d 250, 253 (1982).....8, 16

*Pernod Ricard USA, LLC v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 653 F.3d 241, 252 (3d Cir. 2011) .....19

*Scanlon v. State Bar of Georgia*,  
 264 Ga. 251, 252, 443 S.E.2d 830, 831 (1994) .....20

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
 564 U.S. 552, 131 S. Ct. 2653, 2657, 180 L. Ed. 2d 544 (2011) .....16

*State v. Miller*, 260 Ga.  
 669, 671, 398 S.E.2d 547, 550 (1990).....9

*Statesboro Pub. Co. v. City of Sylvania*,  
 271 Ga. 92, 95, 516 S.E.2d 296, 299 (1999) .....9, 12

*Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n v. Brentwood Acad.*,  
551 U.S. 291, 296, 127 S. Ct. 2489, 2493, 168 L. Ed. 2d 166 (2007) .....26

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367, 88 S. Ct. 1673, 20 L. Ed. 2d 672 (1968) ..... 10, 21

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781, 791, 109 S. Ct. 2746, 2754, 105 L. Ed. 2d 661 (1989) .....9, 16

**Other Authorities**

<https://www.atra.org/2022/02/22/study-trial-lawyers-spent-more-than-263-million-on-georgia-tv-ads-over-past-5-years/> .....26

**Rules**

Rule 7.1: Communications Concerning a Lawyer’s Services .....1

Rule 7.2: Communications Concerning a Lawyer’s Services: Specific Rules.....4

Rule 7.3: Solicitation of Clients .....6

Rule 7.4: Communication of Fields of Practice and Rule 7.5: Names and Letterheads.....8
